NAU8402
emPowerAudio™
Datasheet Revision 1.62   Page 1 of 22  March 28, 2013
Stereo 24-bit DAC with 2Vrms Line Out
emPowerAudio™
1. GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The NAU8402 is a high quality 24-bit stereo DAC with 2Vrms analog output capability.  This device includes an
integrated charge pump enabling true ground referenced outputs and full 5.6Vpp output levels, while operating from

2010
19 Changed ordering number to conform to the Audio Product part
numbering system
1.2 February, 2011 23, 24
16
 Various
Revised Mute / Un-mute sequences and diagram
Updated TFSS description
Updated format and descriptions
1.3 April, 2011 7
7, 8
8
11
11, 14
17
18
19
21
Updated THD+N Level typical
Corrected Output Level min and max and Output offset typical
Updated Power Consumption Table
Corrected DAC Clock Output Level min and max
Clarified that Charge Pump clock starts with MCLK
Updated Digital Filter Characteristics
Added Analog Filter Characteristics
Updated Applications Diagram.  CPOUT Capacitor changed.
Corrected ordering information
1.4 June , 2011 1
7, 8
8
19
Updated Block diagram and features list updated
Corrected typical SNR, THD, and PSRR numbers, Updated Power
Consumption Table
Added note 3. Ground traces recommendation.
Package Type:
W = 16-Pin TSSOP Package
Package Material:
G = Pb-free Package / Green
NAU8402
emPowerAudio™
Datasheet Revision 1.62   Page 21 of 22  March 28, 2013
1.5  12 Updated the un-mute description.
‘In the un-mute process, the line driver performs a soft un-mute in 2K samples (42 ms for 48kHz FS). Once the line driver has been un-
muted, the digital volume ramps up from full digital mute to -127.5dB and then to full scale in 256 samples.’ hanged to ‘In the un-mute
process, the line driver performs a soft un-mute. This will take 341ms for the initial un-mute after power up (see Table 3) and 2000
samples (42 ms for 48kHz FS) for any consecutive un-mute with the clocks running. Once the line driver has been un-muted, the digital
volume ramps up from full digital mute to -127.5dB and then to full scale in 256 samples.’
1.6 August, 2012 each Remove the word “Preliminary” from footer
1.6.1 March 28, 2013 1
11
Added SR 44.1kHz supported in section 2 FEATURES
Added SR 44.1kHz in section 11.4 DEVICE CLOCKING
1.6.2 Jan 9,2015 1 Updated AECQ100 description
NAU8402
emPowerAudio™
Datasheet Revision 1.62   Page 22 of 22  March 28, 2013
Important Notice
Nuvoton Products are neither intended nor warranted for usage in systems or equipment, any
malfunction or failure of which may cause loss of human life, bodily injury or severe property
damage. Such applications are deemed, “Insecure Usage”.
Insecure usage includes, but is not limited to: equipment for surgical implementation, atomic
energy control instruments, airplane or spaceship instruments, the control or operation of
dynamic, brake or safety systems designed for vehicular use, traffic signal instruments, all types
of safety devices, and other applications intended to support or sustain life.
All Insecure Usage shall be made at customer’s risk, and in the event that third parties lay claims
to Nuvoton as a result of customer’s Insecure Usage, customer shall indemnify the damages and
liabilities thus incurred by Nuvoton.